



NOTICE TO PROCEED

December 20, 2023

ELECTROCOMPUTER DATA SYSTEMS 88 P. Zamora Street, Tacloban City Philippines

Dear Ma'am/Sir:

The attached CONTRACT AGREEMENT having been approved, notice is hereby given to **ELECTROCOMPUTER DATA SYSTEMS** that work may commence for the **SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 1 LOT ICT EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES AND ACCESSORIES** under **PB-2023-002**, effective immediately upon receipt of this notice.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing the copies in the spaces provided below. Keep one copy and return the other two [2] copies to SOUTHERN LEYTE STATE UNIVERSITY-San Juan Campus, San Juan, Southern Leyte.

Very truly yours,

JUDE A. DUARTE, DPA University President

l acknowledge receipt of this	Notice on: 2- 22-23
Name of Bidder:	popule s. my
Authorized Signature:	





SIGNED IN Th. PRESENCE OF:

Witness, Electrocomputer Data Systems

Proprietor

University President

By:





Excellence | Service | Leadership and Good Governance | Innovation | Social Responsibility | Integrity | Professionalism | Spirituality

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this __ist__ day of <u>DECEMBER 2023</u> between SOUTHERN LEYTE STATE UNIVERSITY-SAN JUAN CAMPUS of San Jose, San Juan, Southern Leyte, Philippines (hereinafter called the "Entity") of the one part and ELECTROCOMPUTER DATA SYSTEMS of 88 P. Zamora Street, Tacloban City, Leyte, Philippines (hereinafter called the "Supplier") of the other part.

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly ICT equipment, supplies and accessories, viz.:

Item No.	Qty./Unit	Item Description	Total Cost
1	Lot	Supply and Delivery of 1 Lot ICT Equipment, Supplies and Accessories	
	27 units	AC Pro Access Point	299,700.00
	16 pieces	Transceiver Module, RJ45 10G	116,880.00
	9 pieces	Transceiver Module, RJ45 1G	23,490.00
	3 boxes	UTP Cable CAT 6E, Indoor	11,310.00
	3 boxes	UTP Cable CAT 6E, Outdoor	12,585.00
	12 boxes	RJ45 & Rubber boots for CAT 6, Passthrough	19,200.00
	1 unit	Portable Party Speaker with 160W powerful sound, built-in lights, splash-proof design	16,310.00
	1 unit	3-in-1 Printer	8,540.00
	1 lot	Desktop Computer with Printer LCD 23", i7 processor, 16GB DDR4 RAM, 1TB SSD Hard Disk, Speaker, Headphone, USB WiFi Adapter, USB Mouse, USB Keyboard, Motherboard, and 3-in-1 Printer	42,570.00
	4 pieces	Rechargeable AA Batteries, charger included	6,720.00
	1 unit	AVR	398.00
	1 piece	Memory Card for videocam, Micro SD XC 150GB	958.00
	1 unit	UPS	2,298.00
	1 unit	Portable Sound System	32,780.00
	1 set	Desktop Computer	36,180.00







4	Witness, Electrocomputer Data Systems			Motherboard 4th Gen, Processor i3, DDR4 16GB, SSD SATA 1TB, Power supply 700W, White PC Case/RGB light mid tower tempered glass desktop, 24" Flat monitor, RGB Mechanical Keyboard, RGB Mechanical Mouse, with Licensed OS Win11, AVR 500VA, Speaker	
	ter Da	•	2 units	UPS, 1500VA	8,840.00
	ndwo		1 unit	External Hard Drive, 2TB	4,190.00
	lectro		1 piece	HDMI Cable, 5 meters	180.00
SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF	U ness, E		1 unit	Computer Monitor, 25"	5,490.00
	Wit		1 piece	Desktop Hard Drive, 2TB	3,280.00
	-		1 unit	Scanner, minimum size: Legal, High-speed Double-sided Scanner	81,980.00
	A, Edi		1 piece	External Hard Drive, 2TB	4,190.00
<	GARY O. GARCIA, EdD Campus Director		1 unit	Web camera	805.00
	RY D.		1 unit	UPS, 1500VA	4,420.00
ECTROCOMPUTER DATA SYSTEMS	9		1 set	Desktop Computer All-in-one desktop PC, i7, 27" 4K curved screen, licensed OS Pro with camera, earphone, microphone and speaker	77,700.00
	<	EDDJE S. UY Proprietor	1 unit	Scanner, powered via USB 3.0 bus-powered or AC Adapter, 25ppm/50ipm scanner with 1-pass duplex scanning dedicated card slot, ADF paper capacity of 20-40 sheets	22,680.00
	By:	ED P1	4 sets	Desktop Computer 5, with Licensed OS, SSD + HDD, AM4 Socket, 8GB RAM DDR4 120GB SSD	94,072.00
			5 units	Smart TV, 50", LED, VGA and HDMI port, Auxiliary port audio, RCA port, wall bracket	122,730.00
UAN		DPA lent	1 unit	Laptop, i7 9th Gen, 15", 512GB SSD + HDD	38,850.00
SOUTHERN LEYTE STATE UNIVERSITY – SAN JUAN CAMPUS Rv:	IPUS	JUDE A. DUARTE, DPA University President	2 units	Printer 3-in-1, All-in-one ink tank, WiFi, Photocopier Long and A4, Print	26,490.00
	CAN	E A. D	2 pieces	External Hard Drive, 1T	5,756.00
	By:	ani un	5 pieces	Wireless Remote Presenter, size: 13.5*2*1.3cm, black, remote control pen embedded with a red line indicator, with mini USB	7,840.00
			1 set	Desktop Computer	33,610.00





EDDIE S. UY
Proprietor

JUDE A. DUARTE, DPA University President





Excellence | Service | Leadership and Good Governance | Innovation | Social Responsibility | Integrity | Professionalism | Spirituality

	LCD 23", i7 processor, Motherboard, 16GB DDR4 RAM, 1TB SSD Hard Disk, Speaker, Headphone, USB WiFi Adapter, USB Mouse, USB Keyboard	
1 unit	Laptop, i7 10th Gen, 15", 512GB SSD + HDD	38,850.00
1 unit	All-in-one WiFi Printer, can scan/copy long bond paper	13,245.00
1 piece	High-speed HDMI Cable, 5m	180.00
1 piece	Flash drive, 128GB	488.00
2 sets	High-end Desktop Computer 24" M1 chip with 8 core CPU with 4 performance cores and 4 efficiency cores, 7-core GPU, and 16-core Neural Engine, 8GB unified memory 256GB SSD storage, USB 4 ports, magic mouse and keyboard	170,240.00
27 sets	Processor i5, Motherboard, DDR4 8GB, 240GB SSD, 1TB SATA Power supply 500w, Case Mini Tower, 23.8" Computer monitor, USB mouse and keyboard, UPS 650VA Speaker, Mousepad, WiFi Adapter, Licensed OS	1,381,860.00
9 units	Video wall 55", LCD TV, Ultra HD 3840*2160, HDMI 3 Port, Soft AP, WiFi, Screen Share, Smart Share, Bluetooth Audio Playback, HDMI-ARC, webOS version, Smart Home, Web browser, Pre-loaded App, SDP Server compatibility, Mood Display	269,820.00
1 unit	Monitor 27", Curved Zero Frame HD Gaming Monitor	7,890.00
1 unit	DLP Projector, 4000 ANSI lumens, XGA Resolution, HDMI, with Speakers, BlueLightShield	16,539.00
1 unit	UPS, 1000VA	2,298.00
1 set	Desktop Computer full set CPU i3 12400, RAM 8GB memory, 240GB SSD, 19inch Monitor computer with USB wifi and UPS	18,480.00
2 units	3-in-1 Color Inkjet Printer, Functions: Print, Copy, Scan, Printer Ink Tank, Print speed up to 17/9.5 ipm ISO mono/color, Duplex Printing automatic two sided printing-option to print one side, WiFi Direct and Highspeed USB 2.0, 150 sheet paper tray capacity, 20-sheet	26,490.00





Witness, Electrocomputer Dala Systems

By:

EDDIE S. UY



Excellence | Service | Leadership and Good Governance | Innovation | Social Responsibility | Integrity | Professionalism | Spirituality

1 piece	External Hard Drive, 1TB	2,878.00
3 sets	8GB RAM DDR4, 120gb SSD, 500gb HDD, 24" LED Monitor with mouse and keyboard, Pre- installed OS, wireless connection	
	Desktop Computer	89,160.00
1 unit	Multifunction with WiFi (Print, Scan, Copy), USB 2.0 Maximum Resolution 4800 x 1200 dpi	
	3-in-1 Printer	17,400.00
1 unit	Portable Bluetooth Speaker	66,680.00
1 unit	13.5" Touchscreen, 12th Gen i7, 512GB SSD, 16GB RAM 3200MHz 1.34kg Aluminum, HD Camera, Fingerprint Reader, 1920*1280 Screen Resolution, Backlit Keyboard	
	High-end Laptop	79,920.00
1 piece	External Hard Drive, 1TB	2,878.00
	Automatic Document Feeder for copying and scanning	

for the Supply and Delivery of 1 Lot ICT Equipment, Supplies and Accessories and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods in the sum of Three Million Three Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighteen Pesos Only (\$\P\$3,378,318.00) (hereinafter called "the Contract Price"), to be delivered within sixty (60) calendar days immediately upon receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any





Witness, Electrocomputer Daka Systems GARY D'GARCIA, EdD Campus Director

SYSTEMS

SOUTHERN LEYTE STATE



Witness, Electrocompute Data Systems

GARY D, GARCIA, EdD

ESENCE OF:

By:

JUDE A. DUARTE, DPA University President

Proprietor

 Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- c. Performance Security;
- d. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- e. Other contract documents that may be required by the existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

GROUNDS FOR TERMINATION

The parties herein may terminate the whole or any part of the Contract in accordance with the provisions of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of RA 9184 – Annex "I", specifically No. III, Paragraphs A, B, C, D and E thereof.









ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach, termination or invalidity thereof shall be submitted to arbitration in the Philippines in accordance with the provision of RA 876 as specified in Section 59 of RA 9184.

VENUE OF ACTION

Venue of all actions arising from this Agreement shall be brought exclusively to the jurisdiction of the appropriate Court of Sogod, Southern Leyte, Philippines.

DATA POLICY

The parties herein recognize their responsibilities under Republic Act No. 10173 (Act), also known as the Data Privacy Act of 2012, with respect to the data they collect, record, organize, update, use, consolidate, and destruct by virtue of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

SOUTHERN LEYTE STATE UNIVERSITY SAN JUAN CAMPUS (Entity) BY:

ELECTROCOMPUTER DATA SYSTEMS (Supplier)

By;

JUDE A DUARTE, DPA University President

EDDIE S. UY Proprietor

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

11

1/

GARY D. GARCIA, EdD Campus Director

1

Witness, Electrocomputer Data Systems









ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)	
PROVINCE OF SHOWERN LATE	í	SS
Cm & mmsin)	

This instrument consists of seven (7) pages including the page on which this acknowledgement is written has been signed on each and every page thereof by the parties concerned and their instrumental witnesses and sealed with my notarial seal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal, the day, year and place above written.







